
CoSF                                                                                                                Version 4 08.16.2024 

Date:   September 18, 2024 

To:  Mayor Alan Webber and Governing Body  
Finance Committee 

Via:   Erin McSherry, City Attorney 
Regina Wheeler, Public Works Director

From:   Pat Feghali, Assistant City Attorney
   Amy Cawthon, Administrative Manager

Subject:  Legal Contract - Midtown Property Projects

Vendor Name: Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLC

Vendor Number: 10076 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

The City Attorney’s Office respectfully requests your review and approval of Amendment No. 2 
to Item #23-0635 with Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLC to Increase the Not to Exceed 
Amount by $70,000 for a New Total of $292,106.25 Including NMGRT for Legal Services.  
The Public Works Department is funding of this amendment through city general fund contracts 
funds appropriated for Midtown development.  

Amendment #2
1. Contract history

o Original Contract - $100,000 + $8,187.50 NMGRT = $108,187.50 total
o Amendment #1 – additional $100,000, = $200,000 + $16,375.00 NMGRT = $216,375.00 

total
2. Original City Clerk item number: 23-0635 
3. Amendment number: Amendment #2
4. Reason for amendment: Work is ongoing 
5. Date of original contract approval by Governing Body: December 11, 2023 

Action Requested: Approval of Amendment #2. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
Contractor provides legal services and advises the City regarding real estate transactions related 
to the development and disposition of certain parcels of the Midtown Property. Negotiations are 
nearing completion for the initial parcels but are still ongoing. 

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
The procurement is Exempt 3-1-98 SFCC 1987 Section 11-3, subpart (B)(3)



Chief Procurement Officer Approval: Date:
Comment/Exceptions:  

Supporting Information: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 
The FY25 Munis contract number is 3204490 

$$$$$ SOURCE/REVENUE: Expense Revenue

 Date: 

Date: 

The funding source is: Available Fund Balance  
Fund Name/Number: Economic Development /212  
Munis Org Name/Number: Metropolitan Redevelopment/2120128 
Munis Object Name/Number: Legal Contracts/510200 

If the project is grant funded? List grant award number: NO 

Grant Manager / Accounting Officer Approval: 
Comment/Exceptions: 

Project Ledger #: NO

Budget Officer Approval: 
Comment/Exceptions: 

CAPITAL ASSET (will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than $5,000?):

Yes | No

# (if known):  

Repair or Replacement of Existing Equipment:

Yes | No
If yes -> Repair |  Replacement 

Please explain:

Capital Project:
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more)

Yes |  No

Project Ledger #:

Sep 20, 2024

Sep 20, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG


Anticipated length of project: 

Asset Manager Approval:  Date: 
Comment/Exceptions:  

Department Approvals: 
IT Components: Yes |   No 
Vehicles: Yes | No
Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment:  Yes | No 

Approval: Title: Date: 
Approval: Title: Date: 
Comment & Exceptions: 

Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: Amy Cawthon, Administrative Manager, 
amcawthon@santafenm.gov, 505-955-6512 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Amendment #1 & #2  
Original Legal Contract 
Current COI









24-0584



GB MTG 09/25/2024

Alan Webber (Sep 27, 2024 15:59 MDT)

Sep 27, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA19jM-hawYFVK2YmD_c0LOnr2adCKfGE7
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA19jM-hawYFVK2YmD_c0LOnr2adCKfGE7
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA19jM-hawYFVK2YmD_c0LOnr2adCKfGE7






































INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

6/6/2024

(312) 239-2806 92806

15792

Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber & Schreck, L.L.P.
675 15th Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202

A Professional Liab. B0572MR240862 5/1/2024 Per Claim

A Professional Liab. B0572MR240862 5/1/2024 5/1/2025 Aggregate

The insured's limits of liability meet or exceed the required amount

The Primary Policy is a Quota-Share Policy between LLoyd's of London (Tysers) ((65%)), Scottsdale Insurance Company (Huntersure) ((15%)), National Fire & 
Marine Insurance Co. (Berkshire) ((10%)), Columbia Casualty Company (C.N.A.) ((5%)), and Endurance American Specialty Insurance Company (Sompo) 
((5%)).

City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501

BROWNST-01 KOLEMANFICHT

Thompson Flanagan & Company, LLC
626 West Jackson Blvd
5th Floor
Chicago, IL 60661

Casey Stalter

cstalter@thompsonflanagan.com

Underwriters at Lloyds London (IL)

5/1/2025



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

Thompson Flanagan & Company, LLC

BROWNST-01

SEE PAGE 1

1

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

SEE P 1

Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber & Schreck, L.L.P.
675 15th Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202

SEE PAGE 1

KOLEMANFICHT

2

Primary Quota-Share
Scottsdale Insurance Company (Huntersure) ((15%))
Policy Number: MSTLPL-00160

National Fire & Marine Insurance Co. (Berkshire) ((10%)) 
Policy Number: 42-EPP-303092-08

Columbia Casualty Company (C.N.A.) ((5%))
Policy Number: 652334162

Endurance American Specialty Insurance Company (Sompo) ((5%)). 
Policy Number: LPW30018918702

1st Excess Carrier
Aspen Specialty Insurance Company 
Policy Number: LX00LUQ24

2nd Excess Quota-Share Carriers
The second excess policy is a Quota-Share Policy between Evanston Insurance Company (Markel) ((50% Line)) and Columbia 
Casualty Company (CNA) ((50% Line))

Evanston Insurance Company (Markel) ((50% Line))
Policy Number: MKLV7PL0006402

Columbia Casualty Company (C.N.A.) ((50% Line))
Policy Number: 652334193

3rd Excess Quota-Share Carriers
The third excess policy is a Quota-Share Excess policy between Peleus Insurance Company (Argo Pro) ((50% Line)) and Hudson 
Excess Insurance Company (50% Line)

Peleus Insurance Company (Argo Pro) ((50% Line))
Policy Number: XPL409435-7

Hudson Excess Insurance Company (50% Line)
Policy Number: LPX-10000042-1

4th Excess Quota-Share Carriers 
The fourth excess policy is a Quota-Share Policy between Endurance American Specialty Insurance Company (Sompo) ((50% Line)) 
and Great American Insurance Company (50% Line)

Endurance American Speicalty Insurance Company (Sompo) ((50% Line))
Policy Number: LXT300189180012

Great American Insurance Company (50% Line)
Policy Number: LAXE558735

5th Excess Quota-Share Carriers 
The fifth excess policy is a Quota-Share Excess Policy between Ironshore Specialty Insurance Company (67% Line) and Crum & 
Forster Specialty Insurance Company (33% Line)



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

Thompson Flanagan & Company, LLC

BROWNST-01

SEE PAGE 1

2

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

SEE P 1

Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber & Schreck, L.L.P.
675 15th Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202

SEE PAGE 1

KOLEMANFICHT

2

Ironshore Specialty Insurance Company (67% Line)
Policy Number: LPL7CABV4D7005

Crum & Forster Specialty Insurance Company (33% Line)
Policy Number: LPL-106645

6th Excess Quota-Share Carriers
The sixth excess policy is a Quota-Share Excess Policy between Westfield Specialty Insurance Company (20% Line), Texas 
Insurance Company (Applied) ((20% Line)), Vantage Specialty Insurance Company (20% Line), QBE Specialty Insurance Company 
(20% Line), and Palms Insurance Company, Ltd. (20% Line).

Westfield Specialty Insurance Company (20% Line)
Policy Number: ELP-321402W-01

Texas Insurance Company (Applied) ((20% Line))
Policy Number: BFLLLETCO011400_021435_02

Vantage Specialty Insurance Company (20% Line)
Policy Number: P03PL0000035011

QBE Specialty Insurance Company (20% Line)
Policy Number: 130004778

Palms Insurance Company, Ltd. (20% Line)
Policy Number: NPPLPXBA0020-01



GB - 250 - BROWNSTEIN - EX - 23-0635 -
3204490 - A2 1
Final Audit Report 2024-09-20

Created: 2024-09-20

By: JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAOc-uOFJXnXvaU2U7nT9L7_jtpeHkxiYG

"GB - 250 - BROWNSTEIN - EX - 23-0635 - 3204490 - A2 1" His
tory

Document created by JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-20 - 8:14:33 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov) for
signature
2024-09-20 - 8:18:41 PM GMT

Document sent to JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov) and Travis Dutton-Leyda
(tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) for signature. One of them to sign
2024-09-20 - 8:18:42 PM GMT

Document emailed to EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-09-20 - 8:18:42 PM GMT

Email viewed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-20 - 8:32:24 PM GMT- IP address: 174.215.22.49

Document e-signed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-20 - 8:38:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.215.22.49

Email viewed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-20 - 8:42:00 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-20 - 9:12:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Email viewed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-20 - 9:21:11 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254



Document e-signed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-20 - 9:21:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-09-20 - 9:21:37 PM GMT



Signature:

Email:
XAVIER VIGIL (Sep 27, 2024 14:05 MDT)

xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA19jM-hawYFVK2YmD_c0LOnr2adCKfGE7


24-0584 Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
Final Audit Report 2024-09-30

Created: 2024-09-27

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA19jM-hawYFVK2YmD_c0LOnr2adCKfGE7

"24-0584 Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP" History
Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-27 - 8:02:36 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-27 - 8:05:29 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-09-27 - 8:05:33 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-27 - 9:59:31 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.123.139

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-27 - 9:59:54 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.240.21.166

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-09-27 - 9:59:58 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-30 - 4:51:17 PM GMT- IP address: 174.218.18.47

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-30 - 4:51:33 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.218.18.47

Agreement completed.
2024-09-30 - 4:51:33 PM GMT


	Brownstein for Amend 2-just add memo and amend 2.pdf
	Memo for Packet Brownstein.pdf
	BROWNSTEIN Amend 2 - signed.pdf

		2025-04-08T14:48:59-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




